
In the Supreme Court of the United States

MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN AND AARON WAYNE
KLEIN,

Petitioners,

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Oregon Court of Appeals*

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BILLY GRAHAM
EVANGELISTIC ASSOCIATION, SAMARITAN'S
PURSE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
EVANGELICALS, CONCERNED WOMEN FOR
AMERICA, CONGRESSIONAL PRAYER CAUCUS
FOUNDATION, NATIONAL LEGAL
FOUNDATION, AND PACIFIC JUSTICE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Steven W. Fitschen
James A. Davids
The National Legal
Foundation
524 Johnstown Rd.
Chesapeake, VA 23322

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Claybrook LLC
700 Sixth St., NW, Ste. 430
Washington, DC 20001

David A. Bruce, Esq.
205 Vierling Dr.
Silver Spring, MD 20904

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

**I. The Wedding Participants, and the State,
are Communicating a Message in the
Same-Sex Marriage Ceremony.6**

**II. The Vendors have a Sincere Objection to
the Message of the Wedding Ceremony.....8**

**III. The Vendors are Not Discriminating on
the Basis of “Sexual Orientation.”9**

**IV. Non-discrimination Laws Used in this Way
Unconstitutionally Compel Speech and
Assembly by Forcing the Vendor to
Associate with and Facilitate the
Ceremony’s Message or Punishing the
Refusal to Do So.....11**

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)..... | 11 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... | 10 |
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)..... | 13 |
| <i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) | 13 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995). | 10, 14 |
| <i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>Lee v. Ashers Baking Co.</i> , [2018] UKSC 49 (appeal taken from N. Ir.)..... | 10 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. Civ. Rights Com’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) | 8, 10 |
| <i>NAACP v. Ala.</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) | 13 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... | 13 |
| <i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) | 13 |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... | 8 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 624 (1994)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... | 14 |
| <i>Whitney v. Cal.</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)..... | 13 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977). | 12 |
